097/0%¢

Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 28, 1996

Mr. Frank L. Davis

Varsity. Cleaners

9222 North 56th Street
Temple Terrace, Florida 33617

Dear Mr. Davis:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on August 26, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is Qque
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and subject to the requirements of the
Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office ,
Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Fl1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

otty Diltz, Chief
Bureau. of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
/DD
cc: Ms. Liz Deken, Hillsborough County
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



057 10He

\\\Wicnoﬂ Y--';_.J
Environmental Protection

e
/FLORIDA ..,
Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles - 2600 Blair Stone Road
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
April 20, 1997

Varsity Cleaners

9222 North 56 Street
Temple Terrace, Florida 33617

Re: 1996 Title V General Permit Fees

Dear Business Owner:

Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C., requires the Department to provide written notice to
facilities to submit payment of an annual operation fee of $50. The fee is due and payable
annually between January 15 and March 1 for the preceding year during which the facility

was in operation and subject to the requirement of the rule and general permit.
Initial fee invoices were mailed January 7. This was followed by a second invoice

sent by certified mail on February 15. As of this date, our records indicate that your

payment has not been received.
For your convenience, an invoice is enclosed. Please return the bottom portion of
the invoice along with your payment
If you have any questions concerning your payment, please contact Sandy Bowman

or Marnie Brynes at 904/488-6140.
Sincerely,
Henry Estevez
Administrator
Mobile Source Control Section
Bureau of Air Monitoring and

Mobile Sources

HE\sb

Enclosure
orida’s Environment and Natural Resources

Protect, Conserve and Manage
Printed on recycled paper.
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i
Perchloroethylene Dry Cleamng Facility Notlﬁcatfb

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

l/owt 4,%/, C/}-—QCLM\A)

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

CE -5 86

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

4. Facility Location: ﬁ y
Strect Address: §227 V56

County: Zip Code:

g fraaace £ 2] 336

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

FRP L L. Dauv)

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: L7c ;,/) C MPawdnr
Street Address: 55 27 A0 %6 2 SA

City: County: Zip Code:
Fonifls Annaes L S /) 2324/7
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( < B) ? ;&’b)’) i - Fax: ( ) -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address: :
City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
AUG 2 6 1996
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96 Bureau of Air Monitoring

& Mobile Sources

e .



Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |[Installed ID |Purchased |[Instalied ID |Purchased [Installed
|Example #1 03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3 02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit Wl i M ke hipd i Fe by Tastk /el SePr - Fb.

(1) w/ ref. condenser Ve

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

Fo ho v a /Aca

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed v~ | 4 §-2 5¢
P .

(c) No control devices are required to be installed |

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ 2557  Jgallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? months )
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | | New store: | | Did not keep records: | |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source |
Existing large area source | |

New small area source

L]
L]

New large area source

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)
Effective: 6-25-96

Page 14 of 16



A

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ Refrigerated condenser

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298

boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt M
L1

No such units on-site

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

_LLERK

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



&

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

] I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part 11 of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

?/w/(/%» Y76,

7

Signature Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)  Pagel6of16
Effective: 6-25-96



i : TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL Ef  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ RE-INSPECTION [ |
TIMEIN:___o#45 TIME OUT:_ /25 AIRSID#:_057 joue6
TYPE OF FACILITY:___ PERC Doy Cloaser |
FACILITY NAME:__ Ve, .-? Clesnes ' DATE: 8/ v/ 7
FACILITY LOCATION: P22 n STH SF

‘ T ey le  Terr ~ce, Fr_722¢/7
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:_ Jwe Colfergq <29 PHONE NUMBER: (8/7) 75 - 722 0

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
: compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). '

B/ Based on the results of the oompliance requirements evaluated‘during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted: .
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
Records missing From 15096 Ao preret | Tk Kep cecords § verdh
Ao feskh sagpechonr £ RC 7‘c,7,e/<—74'/~e nesT  Carec/ /Tq_//;ec.%wu
Mecsy remar :

COMMENTS: ;;c;/’? contact cil e Lhe o emfor  wre~e VQ;, Fagpo rH e
Gnl '?,‘/)/e,ore/ e;;—o—// ‘-f/"/@“ Ao endestond] ol [earo
Fhe res or'rem ea?T o S /‘?'v/cr%fpﬂf'

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESB/ N
7

okt
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: ~ [ yeer .
_ e (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Tamer O Ao/Fon
(Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: /Q\. 2 Ll PHONE NUMBER: (§/7)2 72 - £570

Page s/ of / . - Revised 10/96



* .

AIRSID# 057 /0vs

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMET/ 71887
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

. . CDI" af P4
FACILITY NAME: __—7¢ /549 zios Zove '\/é’/ l/ mé‘“%ﬁﬁ&»{&
FACILITY LOCATION: ?»)/ /»/ J/ L |
/

/co,?/c. 7 cermec.  [7. Dr7

Annual Reporting Period: =/ 19 P& 1O £-r¥ 197
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.309, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. UvyEs &Ino

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has hot been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

<1/ / Crrf ey I SELO rgd fczg&f/o

Exact period of non-compu/ ance: from _./0 / 96 to &- /& 5;7
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: e c&/?, n// i ;-—3‘0 S km%
- Method used to demonstrate coxppliance: o Vef" /cz J ey n/d S L ;.:"'/ y n’f,:e&)(é

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-coniph’anoe: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination facilities. .
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Jdoe. Zolern = cx— g/\"’/ g 7
Name (Please Print) / Date

/

u

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. ,
Page _ / of /




PERCHLOROETHYLE

NE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

ANNUAL
RE-INSPECTION

TYPE OF INSPECTION:

-d

a

COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY ]

TIMEIN: 0?9

AIRSID#: 057 /o6 DATE:__8/1v/$7 TIME OUT: //35
FACILITY NAME: v 4rr%7 Clecser
F222 N 5S¢t SH

FACILITY LOCATION:

Te,;ﬂ/g Zecrce, Z/ 99617

|PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96

2. New facility notified DARM 30 déys pﬁor'to startup
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

| PART I: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box) :

both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classification

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

facility was _/& © gallons.

lof4

4. New large area source
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

@¢ on

(] facility qualified for a general permit as number
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

A,
1. Existing small arcasource . QO 2. New small area source , a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 galiyr
- transfer only, x<200 gal/yr - transfer only, x<200 gal/yr

both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

@/

above

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

//\\
Revised 10/28/96



[PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

1.

2
3.
4

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxcs) :

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers?

. Examining the containers for leakage?

Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

ay DN
ay anN

&Y ON
@Y ON

ay anN gxva

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

1.

2.

In Part IT-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

. If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equnpped wnth a refrlgcrated condcnser

{complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

in.s‘talled prior to S eptember 22,1993

If class:ficatlon 4 has becn checked, the machine should be cquxppcd with a refngcrated condcnscr

" " (complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

Equjpped“all machines with the appropriate vent controls?

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the

condenser upon opening the door?

Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis?

Repaired or adjusted the équipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F7

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

20of4

@Y ON ON/A

@¢ ON ONA

oy @f

N

QY QN4

ay cmé?/;

Revised 10/28/96



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay B(
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? - ay an’
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Qy ON

3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
- at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? QY QN @A

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? Qy ON

4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other iniet? Qy QN - '

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? Qy aN @fa

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ' Qy ON BN/a

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - ]

‘Has the responsible official:
(check appropnate boxes)

e Mamta.mcd recexpts for perc purchased" ' - . . - E§ N
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? - B’f N

//o /E—c/ Aﬂu% s

3. Maintained leak detection mspectxon and repaxr reports for the followmg foa noter &% P

a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Qy ON
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days '
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? - Oy ON
‘4. Maintained calibration data? or direct reading instruments only) - , Oy ON @&W/a
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? | Qy DN@
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ‘ ay oON
7. Maintained deviation reports? ' Qy ON @
Problem corrected? , ' . Qy ON
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Qy ON @5a

|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ]

P. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? ay @N I

3of4 Revised 10/28/96



2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

DG\D[?

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
- If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON
b. Calibrated.against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? Qy ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? ay aN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of dupiicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON
3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ' ay @7

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves N D{ aN Muck cookers ~74 QY aN
Door g“a.lsket-s and seaung - @? DN 4 : .' Stills - | (‘_’l‘? DN
Filter gaskets and seadng @y ON Exhaust dampers @y ON
Pumps ay ON Diverter valves @y ON
Solvent tanks and containers By ON Cartn'dge filter housings @’( aN.
Water separators @Y ON

Toe Cffee - S B S
Name of Responsible Official -

Tener O Lo/Fen , /1997

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

4of4 ' Revised 10/28/96




ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: Varsity Cleaners

The information on the machine is as follows: Marvel CH-45R, S/N 4816, Capac1ty
is 45#, and unit construction was in 1996.

Perc supplier is Phenix; Waste company used for waste pick-ups is Safety-Kleen.

In October 1996, a new machine was installed to replace the original machine. The
original R.O. (Mr. Frank Davis) had sold his share of the facility to Mr. Shaker
Almousa (current facility contact) between original permit application and machine
replacement.

The current machine operator (Norma) kept leak inspection records until the new
machine was installed. She performed the inspection on the old machine because it
routinely developed leaks. Norma did not realize that the new machine also
required these inspections, even if it was new. Therefore, no leak inspections have
been performed since October, 1996. ’

RC exhaust temperatures have not been recorded. The original machine did not
have a refrigerated condenser. The new machine has a temperature gauge on the
rear side, and to the right of the RC, with a range of 0° - 200°F. Mr. Almousa and
Norma were not sure of the purpose of the gauge. Additionally, the Operator’s
Manual did not specifically reference this gauge. I suggested to Mr. Almousa that
he contact his machine supplier to determine the purpose of this gauge, and inform|j
me of the answer. [ also indicated to him that if this gauge is not for reading the
RC exhaust, then a gauge would have to be installed.

The perc that was in the old machine was not reused in the new machine. It was
shipped off as waste. The initial fill for the new machine required 40 gallons, and
once this initial perc had the opportunity to run through the system and fill the areas
other than the reservoir, an additional 5 gallons had to be put in. The time frame
for this was late October to mid-November, 1996. This quantity (45 gallons) was
not included in the perc purchased SCCthIl of the first page of thlS mspectlon report
(Part II - B). : e S T




JorE COLLERA, JR., P.A.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

KENNEDY OAKS ¢ SUITE 101

3333 WEST KENNEDY BOULEVARD MEMBER
TELEPHONE (813) TAMPA, FLORIDA 33609 AMERICAN INSTITUTE
875-7220 * 875-7320 OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
FLORIDA INSTITUTE

FAX: 870-0414 L. OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

RECEIVED

July 22, 1997

JHL 2 41997
James O. Holton, PE ' BumaUOfNrMOMKMng
Environmental Protection Commission & Mobile Sources

Air Management Division

General Permits Section

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, MS 5510
Deparment of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

e
@5;1\0w

Dear Mr. Holton,

As per our telephone conversation on July 22, 1997, I have
prepared and completed DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2). I have
forwarded the original to the address referenced above. In
addition, I am enclosing a copy of pages 13 through 16 of this Form
for your records.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in this matter.




-y
'l’

RECEIVED

Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification
UL 2 4 1997

%:rn:" of Air Monit

Facility Name and Location

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner): & Mobile Sources

THE BAG BOYS INC. D/B/A VARSITY CLEANERS

Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

THE BAG BOYS INC. D/B/A VARSITY CLEANERS

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

FLD 980847271

Facility Location:
Street Address: 9222 N. 56TH STREET

City: TEMPLE TERRACE County: HTLLSBOROUGH  Zip Code: 33¢] 7

Responsible Official
£ ot 2 =y “ﬂ

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official: /A [ W

JOE COLLERA JR. PRESIDENT .
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Firm: JOE COLLERA JR. PA

S?eet Address: 3333 W, KENNEDY BLVD. SUITE #101 )

City: TAMPA County: HILLSBOROUGH Zip Code: 33609
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:  (813) 875-7220 Fax: (813 870- 0414

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
SHAKER ALMOUSA VICE PRESIDENT AND PLANT MANAGER

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address: 9222 N. 56TH STREET

City: TEMPLE TERRACE County: HILLSBOROUGH  Zip Code: 33617
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: (813) 988 - 7885 Fax: ( ) -
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96
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Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
MARVEL - Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
CH-45 Iniually Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased [Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1 03-OCT-93 ]2-NOV-93 #2 (08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
05-0CT-96
- |Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Contol devices are required, but not yet installed | |

(c) No control devices are required to be installed [ X |

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ 355 ] gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | New store: | ] Did not keep records: [ |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source | | New small area source |
Existing large area source | New large area source [ X
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96



4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part 11 of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ | Refrigerated condenser ]

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser [ X ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ X]
No such units on-site |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are fequired to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

L LEEE

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction pian

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an "X the appropriate selection:

[. I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
' facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

X ] No air perrﬁits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed afier reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

I will promputly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

2257

NS
ngn7(re ) / ‘7——/ Date /

N

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96 ’



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: annuaL - [H COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_| RE-INSPECTION [_]

TMEN: (030 TIMEOUT:___ || 7 AIRSID#_ G o (-

TYPE OF FACILITY: He 0.C DKZNI CA & SY2_

FACILITY NAME: \J A | L/L,cﬂmcra:s DATE: L /2 /%%
|

FACILITY LOCATION: C} 277 An ST E ST
T e ¢ CRpALE . RR él/7
doe Croicen PHONE NUMBER:_ 513 -377S5- /2012

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:

‘g Based on the resuits of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

A Jh
ves[]  wo[]

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been property certified and submitted to the inspector.

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: L 2
: (Approximate)
' INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: b:{&&\/} SpE T / &u T THUA
e '
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: PHONE NUMBER: 8[3 -1 SH30

Page l dL. Revised 10/96



DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION F OﬁMb

. “cey,

j AIRS ID#0571046 | E
{VARSITY CLEANERS : / D
JOE COLLERA JR \ JaN o >
13333 W KENNEDY BLVD SUITE 101 LBy . mQ};
'TAMPA FL 33609 % ;eau A 7
. ’ Ma,. " on:
———eenonone ile s-ourg’l‘or,-n g
e
Do NOT Remove Label S
Annual Reporting Period: _ /-7 1997 1O /Y -7 19 f/ 7

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. E YES U~o

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from - to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts,
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or combination facilities.

N N / . ) ) ° o
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _ /% < Cotttr— %%,, 7Y 3P
Name (Please Print) / Wt\ue Date

*This form is made availabie to you as an aid in order to meet your annual liance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. -

11/06/97




“THIS PORTlON MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

0354346
Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or monéy order. This number can be found below on'your mailing label
| gerven
i 108
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: ss0.00'- “°9" 0 <
. DEC 15 99 o
.: Do NOT Remove Label % 0(%, 6:/
— > # 0571046 e % L
T AIRSID#0 ¢ v /,
VARSITY CLEANERS

E COLLERAJ
;233 W KENNEDY BLVD SUITE 101

TAMPA FL 33609

Org.: 37550101000
Fund: 20-2-035001
Obj.: 002273 %,
R o;)n_é_\
J

&
FOR GOVERN@; §QSE oﬁﬁ O

-

LY

A



G704 N‘/U

AIRS ID#: Revised 10/10/96
DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM
¢ - ~
FACILITY NAME: VARSIT) CeepvEls DATE: 7[L/7 T
— 4 _
FACILITY LOCATION: 1222 M. 56 =T
TEMPLE TERRAcE  FL 23617
— -7 S ¢
Annual Reporting Period: can 12z 19 4€ 10O Mar < 19 9 7

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule

62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES

‘If NO, complete the following;

o

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the gencral permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from V to
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: , ' APR 19 1999
Method used to demonstrate compliance: - Bureau of Air Monitoring

& vtobite Soorces

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per yeai dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per

2/7

year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 51/6; é@/éﬁ/,y . L

\
Name (Please Print) - / )&@m

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the

discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

PachJ ‘



J

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: aNNUAL [/] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY || RE-INSPECTION [ _|

TIME IN: 145 TIMEOuT: 17070 arso#:_5 714 (

TYPE OF FACILITY: PERC DRY CLEAMETR

| FACILITY NAME: VARsixy CLEANVER & DATE: 3/L77?

FACILITY LOCATION: 9222 M. SC *4 ST

TemMpLE TEIrRACE FL 23&17

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 0 O& COLLETLA PHONE NUMBER: §/% -875 -

7220

KI Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in

compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YES@

no[ |

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: | Vead
(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Leeerl. Z H-
(Please Print) 4
‘ / : £/3) z72-5¢
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: JZ@/Q(/(, 2 PHONE Numser: ( */ ) 27 2 @
Page ( of } . Revised 10/96



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS -
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ¥ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a
RE-INSPECTION Q

AIRS ID#: 97’04(" DATE: 3/2/(’77 TIME IN: 7:45—- TIME OUT: /= e
FACILITY NAME: VARSI Ty CLEANERS
« 4222 NS4 th ST

FACILITY LOCATIO

TeEMpLE TERRACE = FL 33617

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : SO CIOLLERA prONE: 513 -87%-7220
|contacTname: SHAKER ALMOUSA  ppong. £1% - 988 -7585
| PART I: NOTIFICATION - . | u

(check appropniate box)

1. New facility notified DARM 30 davs prior to startup
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

|PART II: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0 No notification form
(check appropriate box) ' U Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al : '
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yt
transfer only, x < 200 galyt o transfer only, x <200 gal/vr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/vt
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source a . 4. New large arca source
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 galyt - transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yvr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/ivr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
S. This is a correct facilir_v. classification '&Y aN UCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classificauon:
O facility qualified for a general permit as number - above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this drv cleaning
facility was - gallons.
1S E- 2.

1of5s Rewvisad 8/11/97



[PART IN: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS | i

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriatc boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylenc in tightly sealed and impervious containers? w\’ aN ON/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? | MY ON ON/A
3. Closing and securing machinc doors except during loading/unloading? l;(Y ON

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? , . & aN ana

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? B 8y aN an/a

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS
In Part II-A: '

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below). ’

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbor adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigérated condenser
(complete A and B below). ' o

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? e ;]\ aON

2. Equipped dry-to-drv machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? w& aN ON/A

)

Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed awayv from the
condenser upon opening the door? Eﬁ Y ON' ON/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlct exhaust stream of a refrigerated .
condenser on a weeklv/bi-weekldy basis? By ON

(v

. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser cxceeded 45°F? &Y ON ON/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cocldown period and after .
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? é\ ON

(3]
(=]

p/N
n

Revised 8/11/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust tcmperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? Q{Y

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

ON

inlet and outlet weekly? N ON/A
Is the temperature differential equal 1o or greater than 20°F? ON/A
3. Measﬁred and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adSorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay aN anNa
Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 p ay aN anN/a
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon ad r exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameter§ downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion,; is at least 2 duct diametgrs upstream from any bend, contraction, :
or expansion; and downstream no other inlet? Oy aN ana
5. Equipped transfer m nes (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? : : ~ Oy ON ON/A
6. R airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? _ - ay aN OnNA
|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ' ';ﬁY. -ON
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? By ON
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: - _
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; - ®y oOn Owva
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts instaiied wiin 5 davs of receipt? : @y ON ana
4. Maintained calibration data? gor applicabie direct reacing instrumer:s; d)[ aN anN/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentratons? - Qy ON A/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? : : §Y DN
7. Maintained deviation reports? ' - @Y ON anNa
Problem corrected? ' Hy ON ON/A
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? SQ.Y aN anN/A
30f53 Revised 8/11/97




[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ]

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair —‘i
N

inspection? aY

2. Has the facility maintained a lcak log? : §y ON

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for lcaks? . ﬁ
Hose connections, fittings, A
couplings, and valves MY aN anNva Muck cookers ¥y ON ONA
Door gaskets and seating ng ON ON/A Stills My ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating l}ﬁY ON ON/A Exhaust dampers I#Y ON ON/A
Pumps - My on ava Diverter valves Wy ON aNa |
Solvent tanks and containers By N aNa Cartridge filter housings §Y ON ON/A {
Water separators ?QY ON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector

‘%D (] 4Ry S
>

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?  0OY QAN
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ' Qy aN
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? . -« OY QAN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? o _ ay OaN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? . ‘ay aON

(eccr. 7y 3/2 /77

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) : Date of Inspection
Inspector’s Signature ' 'Approximate Date of Next Inspection

40of5 Revised 8/11/97



. INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Varsity Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 9222 N. 56" Street CITY: Temple Terrace
PHONE: (813) 988-7885
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Temple FLA | ZIP: 33617
Terrace _
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
Mar 2, 1999 9:45 11:00 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571046

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Joe Collera

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The machine was very clean and well maintained. I didn’t notice any leak or odor.

Mrs. Collera is currently managing the facility’s operation. The records have been done correctly
to meet the record keeping requirements. The perc log indicated 140 gallons of perc purchased
during the past 12 months. The perc purchase receipts weren’t available for me to verify the
quantity during my inspection. Therefore, I requested Mrs. Collera to fax the copies to me when
she obtains those copies of purchase receipts from the supplier.

Also, the repair log indicated that a valve for a perc pipe line was replaced on 4/1/98.

Follow-up on 3/9/99: I got a call yesterday from the Varsity-Cleaner that the copies of the perc
purchase receipts is available for me to verify the quantities of perc consumed during the past 12-
month. '

I stopped by this facility today, verified that the actual perc usage was 165 gallons according to the
receipts which was a little different compared to the 140 gallons recorded in the perc log.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: Mar2, 1999




THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING 3 o {:@5 2 3

b

-

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing/label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: S[SO .00

Y e
/Ep B 22
Do NOT Remove Label QEE - r-rf;i
i 7 cn -3
IS N 71 =
s AIRS ID # 0571046 ) Bur e 999 o ST
| VARSITY CLEANERS : Ggon,c;,) ERM&E);NETOL ;El SSLY 73
- JOE COLLERA JR Meore, 3 3
| 3333 WKENNEDY BLVD SUITE 101 \ (F)t;)nd 02002.2&74;3\50
! TAMPA FL 33609 i
L o i




A A AAIRL ¥V AABAAN Y WARALR B A CF Bdh NAd BNl DAL A AJANivAER A

BEST AVAILABLE COPY INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT e

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL X COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | _| RE-INSPECTION | _|
TIMEIN.___2:30 P TIMEOUT: __ 3130 (P AIRS ID¥._057 /o 46
TYPE OF FACILITY:_ Perc Dry Cleaners

FACILITY NAME:__ Vewre )by Cleaner's ' DATE: _Eeb 3 00
FACILITY LOCATION:_ Q222 North g™ shreet -

_ TemPle Terrece , Y 33617 .
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:_ Nce Cellera PHONE NUMBER: (¢13) £75-72.20

"Av‘ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

|:| Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted: _
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM . FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
0
= 7
=5 =
5o 5 O
- g] g ..‘ ==
COMMENTS: E S %ﬁi <
88 < m
& <

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YESE(] ~ No[_]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: | Gewr
/(Ap roximate)
: : /
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: /*7, /a7-274, /Z’ -
| (Please Print)
. Z R v
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: £ /VC T pHONE NuMBER:_(£/9)572" 55

Pase-_)of_/- Revised 10/96



‘ Y
AIRS ID#: 057/04é Mj

Revised 10/10/56.
"DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION F ORM
FACILITY NAME: _J/ars 1ty Clegers __DATE: Jcb 3,00
FACILITY LOCATION: G222 Mo Ih 667‘ < dreet
—TemPle, Terrace , Fl 33617
Annual Reporting Period: __ March 2, 1949 TO Feb 3. ' 2050

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained‘in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. I YES Uwno

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continucus 'oompliame during the réporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from - ' to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination facilities.
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: /O s GI @0 /KOKW%’C?'&D

Name (Please Print) Signature

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible afficial to use this form. ‘

Pagc/of/



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT -/
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL A

RE-INSPECTION 0

COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a

AIRS ID#: @57 lo¥6  pATE: Yeb 3, o

TIMEIN: 2.30f™ TIME OUT: 3.30 P

FACILITY NAME: Vears 13t CleanserS

2}, ot
33617

5 é’T‘
emple Terrece, Yl
Lo Collers
Alrisusa

FACILITY LOCATION: 4222 Ner fh

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : pEONE: (£13)C75-7220

PHONE: (£13)5¢F - 2685

CONTACTNAME:  Shaker

|PART I: NOTIFICATION . - |
(check appropriate box) .
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup /\/ / /4 ' Q
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit -l a

[PART II: CLASSIFICATION R | |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriaté box)
A

O No notification form
O Drop store/out of business/petroleum

2. New small area source m}
dry-to-dry. only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x < 200 galiyr -

both types, x < 140 galfyr

(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

1. Existing small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galfyr. ..
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification

facility was |4 gallons.

4. New large area source

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <£2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

RY

aN OCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classxﬁmnon
a facility qualified for a general permit as number '3"5
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

above

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry clcamng

1of5
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| PART IIl: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:

(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?
2. Examining the containers for leakage? .

3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?
4,

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

ey ON
BY ON

E§ aN

gy ON

ay ON

On/A
ON/A

ON/A

aa

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part IT-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

(complete A below). - :

installed prior to September 22, 1993

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent contxois?:
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

4. Measured and reccg%ed the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?

bl

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F?

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

w$ an
@¢ oN

o o

o o

@ oN

2¢ o

If classification 2 has been-checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

Xf classification 3.has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

V{f classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

aN/A

aN/A

aNvvA

——

20f5
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Meésured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? EB{ aN
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr
inlet and outlet weekly? [Z§ ON ON/A
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Oy ON BN/A
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting 1o the adsorber, :
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Qy ON ff/{
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? _ Qy ON al/a
4, Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? _ gy ON B’ﬁ/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual ' ' / _
condenser coils? ) . ON ON/A

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

Has the responsible official:

(check appropriate boxes) . .
1. Maintained receipts for pefc purchased? 7 A : ' E(Y aN-
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? @y QN
3. Maintained leak detection .inspe_ct.ion and repair reports.for.the following:. - _ V
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 2Uhrs?or; » JY ON ON/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days [{' ' '
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Y, ON ON/A
4. Maintained calibration data? gar applicable direct reading insruments) - ON ON/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? , [24 ON ON/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? 12{ aN
7. Maintained deviation reports? ' {Y QN ﬁ/A
Problem corrected? M{ ON ON/
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ' ay ON IB{‘:
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|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

]

inspection?
‘| 2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?
3.  Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves 34 ON ON/A
Door gaskets_and seating lZ/Y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating ﬂ_’é’ ON ON/A
Pumps Eé' ON ON/A

Solvent tanks and containers EZé' ON AON/A

Water separators UZ& ON ON/A
4. . Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not inuse?

//a%a,ﬂmd/ /ﬂ/ E )

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

SLAY Pzze’
Inspeégo;}é Signamre

40f5

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis?

1. Does the responsible ofTicial conduct a weekly (for small soukccs, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

@ on

2y ON
Muck cookers lﬂ"f ON ON/A
Stills zéf ON ON/A
Exhaust dampers - v O ONa
Diverter valves KY ON ON/A

Cartridge filter housings E{ ON ON/A

Y;?
&

Odor (noticeable perc odor) ,h/
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (HD/PID/calorimeﬁ'ic tubes) ,q
- Halogen leak detector
Ir using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: | U?gA
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QOY
b. Calibrated 'égainst a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? ay Q‘l(l

@¢ o
u? o

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay

Sk B oD

Date of Inspection

/ ﬁ Ear S
Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Varsity Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 9222 North 56'" Street CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813)988-7885
MAILING ADDRESS: same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33617
INSPECTION DATE: |© TIMEIN: | TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
February 3, 2000 2:30PM 3:30PM Annual In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 0571046

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perchloroethylene ( Perc ) Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Joe Collera

The purpose of the visit was an annual inspection. We found the following:

The record keeping of the Perc purchases was very good and organized.

The gauge temperature reading was recorded weekly and the average was 40°F

The vicinity around the dry cleaning machine was very clean and well maintained.

The Perc was loaded directly with a hookup connection. No container of perc was at the site.
The monthly averages for perc consumption was recorded correctly and the total for past 12
months was 185 gallons and it was verified.

The machine was in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

The waste from the dry cleaning machine was properly store in the tied lid containers to be
disposed in accordance with solid waste regulations. -

NhE W

N

Note: The owner was not available to show me the facility record. This inspection was perform on
Feb. 02, 2000.

INSPECTED BY: ) DATE:
Mohammad Nozari _ : February 3, 2000




THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FORPROPER HANDLING | 3 0 O 7 3

et .

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below.on Ig{?ur mailing label.“/
. . . :' N }_ L‘ L \/

PIAIL ROOM
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 /323 g5

Do NOT Remove Label

: AIRS ID#0571046
VARSITY CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

JOE COLLERA JR Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1
3333 W KENNEDY BLVD SUITE 101 Fund: 20-2-035001

TAMPA FL 33609 Obj.: 002273




Department of
Environmental Protectlon

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush . 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

TO: Holder of Title V Air General Permit

Our records indicate that, as the owner or operator of an eligible facility, you have claimed entitlement
to the use of a Title V Air General Permit under Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

For your facility to maintain its eligibility for the Title V Air General Permit, Rule 62-213.300(3)(b),
F.A.C. states ""...the owner or operator of the facility must, upon written notice from the Department,
submit payment of an annual operation fee in the amount of $50.00. This fee is due and payable
between January 15 and March 1 of each year for which the facility is in operation and subject to the
requirements of this rule and the general permit."” This invoice constitutes the Department's written
notice, as required under the general permit rule.

Please make your check or money order payable to the Department of Environmental Protection and
staple it to the detachable portion of this invoice below. To maintain your facility's eligibility for the
general permit, the fee must be received by the Department not later than March 1. Your check and
the detachable portion of this invoice below should be mailed to:

Title V Air General Permits
Receipts
Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070

THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLIN G 4 0 0 O l 2

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing Jabel.

L TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: ss0.00 __o°

)

~\

\ s
Do NOT Remove Label

AIRS ID # 0571046

f JVO/}ERSITY CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY{ ]
4 COLLERA JR Org.: 37550101000 ECT Al ;=
=++-{3333 W KENNEDY BLVD SUITE 101 Fund: 20-2-035001
ITAMPA FL 33609 Obj.: 002273 e
Rl | :
/




Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

N N N S

»
m
Z
U

s saJppe Y‘mlaJ aqmo‘)uu vl et

=R O sd0|a/\ua }0 doy Ja/\o ouy je p|o:,
lCompIele nems 1 andior2 ror AU ar our e

| also wish to receive the

s Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. ' following services (for an
® Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | extra fee):

card to you.
# Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not
permit.
®Wirite "Return Recsipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
s The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

1. 0 Addressee’s Address

-2. O Restricted Delivery

delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number

P S 302 /18O

T ) ) 4b. Service Type

AIRS ID#: 0571046 ] Registered [X Certified
VARSITY CLEANERS O Express Mail O Insured
FRANK L DAVIS , 1 Retum Receipt for Merchandise 0 CQD
9222 N 56TH STREET 7. Date of Dellvery
TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617 f 5\)

5. Hecelved By: (Print Name)

6. SIQHW g(Wessee or Agent)

8. Addressee s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

PS Form 3811, December 1994

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

~ Domestic Return Receipt ‘

1

F 2k5 302 180

US Postal Service

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Receipt for Certified Mail

AIRS ID#: 0571046

VARSITY CLEANERS
FRANK L DAVIS
9222 N 56TH STREET
TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617
' vayo »
Certified Fee
Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Return Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $

Postmark or Date

2/14/977

| PS Form 3800, April 1995

|

S —




COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

I Complete |tems1 2 and 3. Also complete ‘A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | Bf Dal llve
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse

|
! %
so that we can return the card to you. C. Sigqatur EI Agent \
W Attach this card to the back of the mallplece X

or on the front if space permits. W d/\ » O Addressee |

- livi iffefoxg frgn 2 O vYes

1. Article Addressed to: ,f mﬁ"E g O No
/

] PS Form 381 1, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789

‘I

10 AIRS ID # 0571046001AG JUN 1 1 20
" JOE COLLERA JR
VARSITY CLEANERS :
3333 W KENNEDY BLVD SUITE 101 N.ce}zb‘é CT AIr Monitoring
TAMPA FL 33609 certiftcMiabile Boprgeg/ai
' [ Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
- ‘ O nsured Mail O c.o.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes ‘
Ar’q le, Copy from sei Ia el) ) ‘
I 76 78508 756 (s34 i

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

!
I (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $

Certified Fee
Postmark

Return Receipt Fee Here
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

10 AIRS ID # 0571046001 AG
JOE COLLERA JR

VARSITY CLEANERS

13333 W KENNEDY BLVD SUITE 101
. TAMPA FL 33609

7000 L&70 000k 73kLL 5548

PS Form 3800, May 2000 See Reverse for Instructions



